
Date Published:27 August 2019     

Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 4 September 2019 at 1.30 pm

The Growth Hub - The Growth Hub, Oxstalls 
Campus, Oxstalls Lane, Gloucester



    

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 4 September 2019 at 1.30 pm

The Growth Hub - The Growth Hub, Oxstalls Campus, Oxstalls 
Lane, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Sophie Benfield

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 20 March 2019.

Chair

4  UNDERSTANDING THE GFIRST LEP (Pages 7 - 18)

The Committee to receive a report on the work and activities of the GFirst 
LEP, including an example of a project cycle.

Members to use this item to decide how to improve its scrutiny of the LEP 
going forward.

David Owen

5  LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY (Pages 19 - 20)

The Committee to consider a report on the Local Industrial Strategy.

David Owen

6  DIRECTOR'S REPORT (Pages 21 - 32)

Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure) to update 

Colin Chick



    

the Committee on current issues (to include Quarter 1 2019/20 
performance data).

7  WORK PLAN (Pages 33 - 34)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for consideration at 
future meetings. (Work plan attached).

Chair

8  FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note the dates of future meetings:

ADDITIONAL: 18 September 2019 (joint meeting with Environment 
Scrutiny Committee)
30 October 2019
20 November 2019
26 February 2020
18 March 2020

Chair

Membership –  Cllr Brian Robinson, Cllr Matt Babbage, Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair), 
Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Ben Evans, Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair), Cllr Klara Sudbury and 
Cllr Sajid Patel Cllr Nicky Packer, Cllr Paul McCloskey, Cllr Jim Dewey, Cllr John Murphy and Cllr 
Gina Blomefield

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 20 March 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm at the Cabinet Suite - Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Kate Haigh

Cllr Klara Sudbury
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Phil Awford

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Sajid Patel, Joe Harris, Bruce Hogan and Martin 
Whiteside.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on both 5 September 2018 and 14 February 2019 
were approved and signed by the Chair.

6. BREXIT 

6.1 There was a request from the Chair to change the running order of the 
agenda, therefore item 6 ‘Brexit’ was taken first.

6.2 Over the past year, several members of the Committee have expressed 
concern over the lack of information available on how the County might be 
preparing for the impact on the economic climate of Gloucestershire, 
following the outcome of Brexit.

6.3 The Chair opened the item by seeking a view from the Chair of the Economic 
Growth Joint Committee, Cllr Stowe.

6.4 Members were advised that at the moment, the uncertainty surrounding 
Brexit means they did not have enough information to be able to start 
preparation works. It was stressed that historically, the right decision had 
been taken by the Joint Committee to not ‘waste’ public resources on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

preparing for something that was constantly changing. To date, it remained 
extremely difficult to know how best to prepare.

6.5 The Committee were informed that preparations are being considered by the 
Gloucestershire Local Resilience Forum through risk discussions.

6.6 Cllr Stowe shared his frustrations with the Committee but reiterated that 
before the Joint Committee could begin any preparation works, they needed 
to be clear about what they were preparing for.

6.7 The Chair next invited Deputy Chief Executive of the GFirst LEP, Dev 
Chakraborty, to give an update on the LEP’s local activities relating to Brexit.

6.8 Members heard there is a general feeling of frustration and unease with local 
businesses at the moment, again due to the unclear picture and being 
unable to begin preparations.

6.9 A recent report from Deloitte surveyed 110 Chief Financial Officers whose 
organisations had a combined value of £390 billion. The results showed 
business confidence at a 10 year low, with 80% saying that the business 
enviroment would be worse as a result of Brexit. Their current focus was 
cutting costs, not recruiting and boosting cash flow.

6.10 The British Chamber of Commerce have produced a ‘Business Brexit Risk 
Register’. This reflected a list of concerns from businesses and a RAG rating 
on each as to whether the current Brexit proposals solved those issues. The 
Committee heard that the majority of these concerns remained ‘red-rated’.

6.11 The LEP have carried out a number of surveys through the Growth Hub 
which the Committee were informed have reflected some of the following 
views:

How will Brexit impact your business?
 It already has: increased costs, reduced profits, volatile currency, 

availability of labour,
 Increased admin and red tape for EU trading
 Reduced customer spending
 Availability of imports
 No idea
 Brexit will have less impact than the current uncertainty is having
 Potential closure of business

Are you currently doing anything to prepare?
 Relocate/reregister in EU
 Stockpiling
 Refocus on overseas markets
 Selling more to UK
 Nothing

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Top rated business priorities right now:
 Cash flow
 Innovation
 Risk Management (Currency)
 Sourcing UK Products
 Stockpiling

6.12 Members were advised that the gov.uk website contains a good amount of 
information for businesses. The page also has a tool where users can filter 
their business sector and needs so they only receive relevant information for 
their business.

6.13 It was also pointed out that businesses are facing challenges other than 
Brexit at the moment, particularly in the manufacturing industry.

6.14 Members suggested that any helpful information released from Government 
should be signed posted by GCC and the LEP to help businesses as much 
as possible.

5. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

5.1 Cllr Stowe, Chair of the Economic Growth Joint Committee gave a brief 
overview of the morning meeting. Scrutiny Committee members were invited 
to attend Joint Committee meetings in an observer capacity. Please refer to 
the link below to view the agenda and supporting documents for the 
Economic Growth Joint Committee meeting held on the morning of 20 March 
2019:

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=
9093&Ver=4

5.2 The Committee received a document from the GFirst LEP: ‘Gloucestershire 
Sustainable Energy Strategy’. Members were informed that the LEP were 
seeking feedback on the strategy and that there will be an official launch at 
Gloucester Growth Hub on May 21st 2019.

5.3 Members questioned the remit and engagement of the Gloucestershire 
Nature Partnership. There was concern this was not made clear in the 
morning’s presentation and members requested a brief to explain the 
statutory position of the Partnership.

ACTION: MIKE DAWSON

5.4 There was a discussion about how the ‘Green Infrastructure Pledge’ sits with 
the ‘Barriers to Development Action Plan’. Officers advised that these two 
documents related to separate actions. The Barriers to Development plan 
was very much looking at the process of making planning applications, and 
trying to make this more simple and consistent for developers. 

Page 3

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=9093&Ver=4
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=9093&Ver=4


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

5.5 A member suggested that it would still be worth considering the impact of the 
Pledge as it may be that one of the issues with the process is applications 
being received, that do not match up to the Pledge and thus being unsuitable 
for development. 

4. FUTURE WORKING OF THE COMMITTEE 

4.1 Simon Harper, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, introduced the scrutiny review that 
has been taking place in recent months.

4.2 Members noted that a Peer Challenge in June 2018 identified the need to 
ensure effective and transparent challenge by reviewing the structure, and 
impact, of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements. 

4.3 Following consideration on 28 September 2018 at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, members were invited to attend and participate in 
three workshops led by Ann Reeder from the Centre for Public Scrutiny.

4.3 The Committee heard that a number of key principles had been identified 
during the workshops, including:

 The need for ‘parity of esteem’ between executive and scrutiny 
members. The executive should be open to scrutiny, recognising that 
this relies on effective working relationships and trust on both sides.

 Scrutiny committees should be non-political and constructively 
challenge the ‘issues’ and outcomes, rather than act as a mechanism 
for scoring political points.

 Effective scrutiny does not act as a rubber stamp but rather needs to 
set its own agenda. This means that scrutiny should not be directed 
by the Cabinet or full Council.

4.4 A new draft scrutiny structure was outlined to the Committee. Members 
heard the current suggestion was to merge this Committee with the 
Environment aspect of the Environment and Communities Committee, with a 
new Communities Committee being established.

4.5 It had been the view of members that infrastructure and environment issues 
sat neatly together; it was seen to be rare when members could discuss one, 
without mentioning the other. This suggestion was also seen as a positive for 
this Committee as it would widen its remit and strengthen its standing.

4.6 Some members expressed concern that when joining two Committees with 
large agendas, there was always a risk that one would begin to take 
precedent over the other. In response, members were advised this risk had 
been recognised but ultimately it would come back to effective work planning 
by the Committee to make sure this didn’t happen.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

4.7 There were also views expressed in support of the potential new 
arrangement. Some members had always felt this Committee struggled to 
extend its remit within narrow terms of reference. 

4.8 The Committee had a lengthy discussion regarding the role of co-opted 
district members if this suggestion was implemented, as well as any potential 
impact on the Intra-Authority Agreement signed between GCC and the 
district councils on the creation of this joint committee.

4.9 Members were advised that this suggested structure was still in draft form 
and it is due to be debated at full Council on 27th March 2019. Once the 
County Council had agreed a way forward, there would be further 
consultation with the district leaders to ascertain a procedure going forward, 
if required.

7. WORK PLAN 

7.1 Members first discussed further scrutiny of Vision 2050, specifically in 
relation to the Cotswold Water Park. It was advised that at the moment, the 
district councils and GCC are facilitating further discussions on the ‘big six 
ideas’. As these discussions are still live, it was suggested Vision 2050 
would not be a timely agenda item for the next Committee meeting. It was 
therefore agreed a short update report would be circulated to members in the 
meantime.

ACTION: MIKE DAWSON

7.2 The Committee requested an agenda item on ‘Future of the High Street’ in 
light of the Government funding applications which were due in from each 
district by 22nd March 2019. Members agreed that each district can 
feedback to the Committee on their bids at the next Committee meeting in 
June 2019.

7.3 It was advised that the Local Industrial Strategy is due to be published by 
March 2020, and therefore it would be useful for the Committee to look at 
this at their meeting in September 2019.

7.4 The Chair suggested it may be useful for the Committee to have a refresher 
on the role of the GFirst LEP, as well as an updated list from the LEP and 
GCC officers on potential areas that the Committee may wish to consider in 
the coming year. Members agreed if they had a list of topics with crucial 
timings on decisions etc. this would be very helpful to have alongside future 
work planning.

ACTION: MIKE DAWSON/GFIRST LEP

7.5 It was also recognised by the Committee that once the Council is clear on 
the recommendations for the scrutiny review, it would be useful to have a 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

separate work planning meeting with officers, under any new arrangements 
which may arise out of the review.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 15:43.

Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



David Owen

Chief Executive

@CEOGFirst

P
age 8



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Sm0L_OGqKk8&t=163s

P
age 9



2011

38

£101.7m

£37m

£500m

P
age 10



Key Strategic Areas

P
age 11



Business Groups

VISITOR ECONOMY & TOURISM RETAIL & THE 

HIGH STREET

ENERGY
CYBER TECH CONSTRUCTION &

INFRASTRUCTURE

BUSINESS &

PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES

BANKING &

FINANCE

BUSINESS 

MEMBERSHIP 

GROUP

AGRI FOOD & RURAL ADVANCED ENGINEERING 

& MANUFACTURING

P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



The Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper identified five foundations to drive 
productivity. They are:

• Place

• Ideas and Innovation

• People

• Business Environment

• Infrastructure

P
age 16



Agree document with 

Government 

Secure stakeholder 

endorsements

Develop interventions 

Engage Whitehall 
Departments

Publish evidence

Consult and draft  

Develop and test 

priorities with 

stakeholders 

Further analysis of 

evidence as needed 

Review available 

evidence

Call for new evidence 

Early engagement 

activities

Establish the approach 

and resources 

Plan engagement 

activities

Jan – March

Local I
[...]
benefit for skills, training and apprenticeships.  From September there 
will between 8-10 apprentices working in the highways business across partners.

 Work on preparing the re-tender of the structural maintenance contract from April 
2020 has continued.  It is programmed to go to the market in Autumn 2019.

2.2 £150m Highways Improvement Programme 
 The programme continues to be delivered on schedule and the re-profiling of the 

expenditure has been agreed in order to be able to accelerate the delivery and 
provide more network resilience through the earlier delivery of some significant and 
high impact schemes.

2.3 A40 West Cheltenham Transport Improvement Schemes/ Cyber Business 
Park

 Project remains on track with the business case development ongoing for Phase 1 
and 2 (Arle Court/Golden Valley A40).  The Phase 1 and 2 business case is 
scheduled for considered by the LEP board in December 2019.

 AMPS have completed the purchase of the two properties adjacent to Arle Court 
roundabout.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30113&Opt=0
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=28101&Opt=0
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30016&Opt=0


 Highways England liaison continues regarding respective work programmes for A40 
and Comms strategies are being shared and aligned.  

2.4 A419 junction improvements (Stonehouse)
 Works are currently progressing at Chipmans Platt Roundabout.  Highway Capacity 

Improvements works are expected to be completed at Chipmans Platt Roundabout 
in early Autumn and will recommence at Oldends Lane.  The works will move 
sequentially eastwards with works expected at Downton Road and Horsetrough 
Roundabout in late Autumn 2019.  Works are currently expected to be completed 
for the entire scheme in Spring 2020. 

2.5 A38 Cross Keys roundabout (Hardwicke) 
 Construction progress has continued on target with works due to be c
[...]
f 
Cheltenham is due to considered later this year.

4.4 Climate Change Strategy
 Work on producing a Climate Strategy and action plan continues at pace and 

remains on schedule for the autumn:
o 17th July - Presentation to Environment Scrutiny
o 18th July - CoMT approved in-year resources of £90k plus MTFS growth bids 

for 1 FTE permanent Climate Change & Air Quality Officer post, 0.5FTE 
permanent Senior Communications Officer post, £1m Climate Change 
‘Fighting Fund’.  The job role descriptions and APRs have been developed 
for the 2 new posts.

o 24th July - Information report presented to Cabinet 
o Draft climate change strategy summary has been developed for public 

consultation
o 21st September – 1st meeting of the Youth Climate Panel

Page 25



4.5 Highways Development Management
 Continuing to receive positive feedback from districts with interim managers 

attending planning committees. Team focusing on clearing backlog of legacy 
developments which have not been adopted.  This will enable us to collect 
considerable fee income and address a source of complaints from residents and 
elected members.

4.6 Promotion of active travel (Thinktravel)
 Work is ongoing to support GCC’s staff travel plan.  Monthly walking and cycling 

events to promote staff sustainable travel have been successfully delivered 
including: the cycle to work scheme; offer of travel advice; first ever social woman’s 
cycle ride as part of the Woman’s cycle festival and the regular walking events are 
regularly attended. 

 Continued delivery of Bikeability programme to 5,000 students (academic year 
2018-19) across the county which exceeds national targets.  School streets and 
Active travel zone solutions will be explored throughout academic year 2019-2020 
with interested schools empowering and enabling the schools and local community 
to be involved in a comprehensive engagement process which is led local 
‘champions’.

 The cycling campaign is planned to be launched on Septembe

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 4 September 2019 at the The Growth Hub - The Growth Hub, Oxstalls 
Campus, Oxstalls Lane, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Kevin Cromwell 
(Chairman)
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Ben Evans

Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr John Murphy
Cllr Patrick Molyneux

Officers in attendance: David Owen, Claire Edwards, Pete Carr, Simon Excell, Colin 
Chick and Mally Findlater

Apologies: Cllr Klara Sudbury, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Jim Dewey, Mike 
Dawson, Dev Chakraborty, Cllr Gina Blomefield and Angela 
Presdee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on both 20 March 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chair.

4. UNDERSTANDING THE GFIRST LEP & LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY 

4.1 The Chair invited David Owen, CEO and Malley Findlater, Programme 
Manager of the GFirst LEP to present items 4 and 5 combined.

4.2 The Committee began by viewing a video of the Capital projects from the 
Local Growth Fund. This covered the Gloucestershire Airport South, The 
Growth Hub, Gloucestershire College in Cinderford and the Gloucester 
Central Transport Hub. The video explained what the projects were, and how 
the funding from the LEP had helped.

4.3 The Committee then heard how the GFirst LEP was formed. Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) were formed in 2011 by the Government to replace the 
Regional Development Agencies and put business at the heart of Economic 
Growth. At this stage, there was no funding attached to the LEPs.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4.4 In 2014, the Government signed off the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) for 
Gloucestershire and awarded the GFirst LEP £101.7m over 3 funding  
rounds to implement the SEP over 5 years. In addition, an EU Structural & 
Investment Funds Strategy was submitted and was awarded £37m from 
across the European Regional Development Fund, the European Agricultural 
Fund for Rural Development and the European Social Fund.

4.5 Members were informed that the LEP identified the main five economic 
challenge areas for Gloucestershire:

 Housing: the types of houses available and the scale at which they were 
being provided.

 Employment land: the last business park built in the County was twenty-
five years ago in Gloucester. The unavailability of business space means 
if businesses want to expand, it is very difficult to do so within 
Gloucestershire.

 Mis-match skills: there is a big difference between what the job markets 
are looking for and what education/training is being provided.

 Growth for the whole county: it is more challenging to grow the rural 
areas in comparison to the urban areas.

 Demographic: the County has an aging population as well as a struggle 
to attract and keep young people.

4.6 The LEP also have a number of teams which help inform and carry out 
ambitions for Gloucestershire:

 Business Groups: made up of business leaders in the County, there are 
10 groups each focusing on a key part of the economy.

 Education Team: helps young people from across the county to achieve 
their potential and get the head start they need to be our future 
innovators and successes. The team provide mentoring programmes in 
schools, enterprise days, careers advice etc. 

 Inward Investment Team: They are focused on attracting business into 
the county, especially in the areas of Agri-Tech, Cyber and Renewable 
Energy.

Local Industrial Strategy

4.7 In 2017, the Government produced the Industrial Strategy White Paper. The 
document set out new expectations that each area in England would 
produce its own Local Industrial Strategy (LIS), setting out clearly defined 
priorities for how cities, towns and rural areas will maximise their contribution 
to UK productivity. These Strategies would be developed at a local level by 
the LEPs, with support from Government and are an evolution of the SEP.

4.8 The Committee heard that the GFirst LEP had identified 5 key areas that are 
different about Gloucestershire:

 Agri-Tech: Royal Agriculture University, Hartpury and Camden BII



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 Greener Gloucestershire: Climate change emergency and value placed 
on the natural environment of the county.

 City region: development in the middle of 
Cheltenham/Gloucester/Tewkesbury to present a different view of the 
county and help address the demographic challenge.

 Inclusive and flexible Gloucestershire: Making sure everyone in 
Gloucestershire benefits from economic growth. A flexible approach to 
employment – which would have a two fold impact: allow portfolio 
careers, sabbaticals etc. for young people and offer the aging population 
a chance to play a more active role in the County.

 Cyber Tech and Digital: GCHQ is a world leading organisation and has 
a neutral competitive advantage.

4.9 Members were informed that there would be a 6-8 week consultation period 
in September on the draft LIS to form a final document for Government by 
Christmas and a view to publish in March 2020.

4.10 The second part of the presentation was from Malley Findlater explaining the 
Assurance Framework of how projects are selected and funded. Appendix 1 
was handed out to Members to assist the discussion.

4.11 The Committee were advised that the collaborative process seeks capital 
projects, looking for public funding and that will lead to growth in the County. 
There are many different routes to submit a business case to the LEP but the 
main routes are an open call from the LEP and through the Capital 
Investment Pipeline.

4.12 The first filtering down of project proposals happens internally around the 
basic criteria of the SEP, and in the future the LIS. Those projects that fit the 
initial criteria will then go through to the next selection stage in front of the 
LEP board, which is made up of businesses/county/district representatives. 

4.13 The selection will end in a prioritised list which will have merit to put forward 
for indicative funding. The second part of the process invites the project to be 
further developed and go through the Due Diligence Assessment.

4.14 A member questioned whether the LEP were satisfied they were reaching all 
businesses in Gloucestershire, as well as keeping up with the fast pace of 
the business world.

4.15 The Committee heard that there are over 30,000 businesses in the County 
and they would never reach them all. Some businesses will never need to be 
in contact with the LEP and reassuringly in a recent survey of LEP 
awareness across England; Gloucestershire came 3rd out of the 38 areas.

4.16 The LEP confirmed the Assurance Framework for projects can be a 
complicated process, but there have been examples of the LEP acting 
quickly where a project was time sensitive. It was highlighted however as it 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

was public money was being allocated, many would be happy that the right 
checks and balances are in place.

4.17 There was a discussion about housing in the County. A member highlighted 
that the district councils have a very clear understanding of housing needs in 
their area and questioned how the LEP interacted with that knowledge. The 
Committee were advised that the LEP were linked into all local plans such as 
the Joint Core Strategy and were keen not to contradict any local plans.

4.18 The development of the Great Western Power House (GWPH) was noted by 
a member as a good opportunity for the County. This was reiterated by the 
LEP who highlighted the real opportunity for key sectors to have a louder 
voice nationally and internationally. The LEP have also requested to be a full 
partner of the GWPH.

4.19 There was a challenge on the idea of flexible employment as this may not be 
the choice for young people in areas of deprivation who need to work full-
time.

4.20 The Committee asked if there had ever been a situation where the LEP were 
aware of an investment need but no one came forward with the idea as a 
business plan. They were reassured that the LEP are constantly promoting 
their strategy, identifying requirements and talking to partners. The main 
area where change tends to move slower is in education.

4.21 A member highlighted that a good measure for whether the right projects 
were being funded would be whether the five key outcomes are moving in 
the right direction.

4.22 There was a discussion about the success of projects from the initial 
submissions. The LEP advised that they have had no experience of a project 
going wrong after the due diligence stage, any project that gains funding has 
gone through to completion. If however a project needs support towards the 
end, the LEP are able to try and provide that to ensure they are successful. 
They also hold onto the final tranche of funding as an extra precaution.

Scrutiny of the GFirst LEP

4.23 The second part of this item was for the Committee to discuss how they 
could improve their scrutiny of the GFirst LEP going forward. The following 
suggestions were made by members:

 Scrutiny should cover the accountability of the LEP’s decisions as a 
whole, rather than only looking at the funding of the projects.

 The Committee report from the LEP needed to be improved and to 
move away from a lengthy essay. Members would like to see more 
performance data and targets, use of a traffic light system/RAG rating 
for project process.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

 Several members were very keen on focusing more on the social 
impact of projects, whether they fit with district/county Council plans 
and whether they were the right projects to pick overall.

 The Committee could review projects that aren’t successful and 
understand why, as well as the longer-term sustainability of projects 
that are completed.

 There shouldn’t only be a focus on whether the LEP are doing things 
well, but whether they were the right things to do in the first place. 
What is the cost for the county of missed or delayed opportunities? 
Looking at the accountability for decisions on projects.

 There was a suggestion that the Committee could work to a 4 stage 
framework each project cycle. This would begin with the Committee 
scrutinising the criteria that the LEP measure each project against. 
Second, how the criteria are being applied to pipeline projects, is it 
selecting the right choices. Third, scrutiny around the money allocated 
to each project and fourth, looking into the success of projects and 
whether they met their objectives.

4.24 It was agreed by the Committee that the Chair and the group lead members 
from GCC would take the suggestions away and work with the LEP to 
produce a framework. A draft would be circulated to the Committee in 
advance with a view of being finalised before the November meeting.

ACTION CHAIR/DAVID OWEN/DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

5.1 To open the item, the Chair explained that following the County Council’s 
scrutiny review earlier this year, the strong link between Environment and 
Economic Growth was noted on numerous occasions. 

5.2 The Chair advised the Committee that as he also sits on the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee, there is a lot of information in the Director’s Report 
received there, that would be useful for this Committee to view as well.

5.3 As Colin Chick’s director responsibilities fall within both of those scrutiny 
Committees the same Directors report will now be submitted to Economic 
Growth as to Environment. As a stand alone item each meeting, Colin will 
present his report and member will have a chance to ask questions on 
Economic Growth issues only.

5.4 On presenting the report, Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & 
Infrastructure), stated that he welcome bringing the report to this Committee 
as well as he too noted the strong link between the Environment and 
Economic Growth.

5.5 In particular the following points were highlighted:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

 The new highways contracts have embedded very well and there is a 
noticeable improvement in performance.

 The A40 West Cheltenham Transport Schemes are on track and the 
business cases are scheduled to be considered by the LEP board in 
December this year.

 The progress on the Cheltenham to Gloucester cycling scheme.
 The further slip of the Junction 10 project decision from Homes England. 

The scheme continues to run at risk in order to meet the completion 
target set of March 2024.

 The rail connectivity improvements update – these will be key for 
economic growth in the county.

 The timeline for producing the Climate Change Strategy continues at 
pace and remains on schedule.

 Javelin Park produced electricity for the first time this month.
 Coleford Innovation Lab launched successfully in July with a lot of 

interest from across the county.
5.6 There was a discussion about the suitability of the Director’s report for the 

Committees work. Members noted that the current format makes it difficult to 
scrutinise the Economic impact of schemes as it was more of an update 
report.

5.7 A member who also sat on the Environment Committee advised members 
there would ask questions on the schemes and sometimes also request an 
additional report or agenda item to look into specific schemes more in-depth. 

5.8 It was suggested that the report may serve better as an information item for 
this Committee as it gives an overview of the ongoing work.

5.9 The Chair advised he would continue this discussion with the Director and 
look at options for revising the report for the next meeting.

5.10 Members discussed the economic impact of the Cheltenham Transport Plan 
Experimental Traffic Order (ETO), specifically in reference to the impact on 
local businesses. The Chair advised that the ETO was being thoroughly 
looked into by the Traffic Regulation Committee at GCC and this Committee 
should therefore avoid duplicating that work.

5.11 The Committee heard that the Industry Engagement Day on full fibre roll out 
was positive. This is the next stage on from Fastershire but is a completely 
commercial move, hence the need to engage the private sector on its 
delivery. 

6. WORK PLAN 

6.1 Members noted the work plan as agreed at the June work plan meeting.

6.2 A member requested a further item on work force development in the 
County, bearing in mind the impact of Brexit and the demographic currently 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

faced in Gloucestershire. It was agreed the Chair would discussed this with 
the GFirst LEP and bring a response to the next meeting in November.

ACTION: CHAIR/GFIRST LEP

6.3 There was also a request to look at housing availability in the County, it was 
agreed this would be considered as a future item.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 16:00.


